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According to CMS, changes are coming for E/M codes. A recent proposal from CMS stated: "The  
E/M visit code set is outdated and needs to be revised and revalued." Since podiatry tends to furnish 
a lower level of E/M visits, CMS is proposing new G-codes to report E/M office/outpatient visits. 
The proposed codes will require the same documentation standards as the visits that are currently        
reported for E/M when reporting for podiatry. CMS also stated; ñthe current coding structure will  
remain the same except for adding new replacement codes for Office/Outpatient E/M visits.ò 

NOTE: If the proposal goes through; the proposed rates would be a single rate when billing for    
services with E/M codes Level 2-5 E/M visits. 

Podiatric Evaluation and Management Services (HCPCS codes GPD0X and GPD1X) 

CMS is proposing to create two HCPCS G-codes, HCPCS codes GPD0X (Podiatry services, medical 
examination, and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment program, new patient) and 
GPD1X (Podiatry services, medical examination, and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and 
treatment program, established patient), to describe podiatric evaluation and management services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These values are based on the average rate for CPT codes 99201-99203 and CPT codes 99211-
99212 respectively, weighted by podiatric volume. For further discussion of proposals relating to 
these codes, see section II.I of this proposed rule.ò  

Podiatry would no longer report office visit codes 99201- 99215 and would be directed to report 
GPD0X Podiatry services, medical examination and evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and 
treatment program, new patient ($102) and GPD1X Podiatry services, medical examination and 
evaluation with initiation of diagnostic and treatment program, established patient. ($67) 
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Modifier 25 is used to define a substantial, separately identifiable evaluation 
and management (E/M) service that was performed at the same time as a 
procedure. 

Commencing October 30, 2018, Emblem Healthôs current coding policy 
will apply to GHI plans regarding E/M services billed with modifier 25 
within 28 days of a previous face-to-face service. The E/M service will be 
denied when both of the following apply: 

Ý The E/M service (92002-92004, 92012-92014, 99201-99380, 9944-
99499) is billed with modifier 25 on the same day as a procedure with a 0
-day, 10-day, or 90-day postoperative period. 

Ý The patient has a had a face-to-face service with the same provider for 
the same condition as the E/M service, and the 0-day, 10-day or 90-day 
procedure within the previous 28 days. 

Face-to-face service codes included in this medical policy: 10021-36410, 
36420-44680, 44800-69990, 90935-90993, 92002-92371, 92502-92504, 
92511, 95831-95852, 96365-96379, 96405-96406, 96440, 96450, 96542-
96999, 97597-97755, 97802-98943, 99100-99170, 99201-99285, 99291-
99337, 99341-99357. 
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With 2018 being in its last half, questions are coming up about MIPS payment adjustments in 

2019 based on the 2017 performance year. One topic of interest is what happens if a clinician 

moved from one practice to another. Here is an answer, straight from the CMS Fact Sheet on 

2019 MIPS payment adjustments based on 2017 scores.  

Know What Happens When Thereôs a New TIN  

The scenario the Fact Sheet provides is that a doctor (Dr. 

Delta) received a 2017 MIPS final score assigned to the 

TIN (Taxpayer Identification Number) of the practice 

she billed under at the time. Dr. Delta changed practices, 

which means that in 2019 she will be billing under a   

different practiceôs TIN (not the TIN she billed under in 

2017).  

The Fact Sheet indicates that, because Dr. Delta does not have a 2017 MIPS final score tied to her 

2019 TIN/NPI combination, CMS will assign the 2017 MIPS final score associated with her NPI 

to the doctor and will adjust Medicare payments to her new 2019 TIN/NPI combination based on 

that score. So, in short, the payment adjustments follow the provider.  

Watch out: In some cases, providers bill under TINs of multiple practices. If Dr. Delta had     

several MIPS 2017 final scores connected to her NPI because she had one score per TIN/practice 

from 2017, then CMS would assign the highest score to Dr. Delta for MIPS payment year 2019.  

Tip: The information above applies in cases where a TIN is new because of a change of practice 

or because the provider established a new TIN.  
 

Two Quick Tips on TINs and 2017 

The previous section referred to situations where providers bill under multiple group TINs. Even 

if the TIN/NPI didnôt change, you may wonder how CMS will handle payment adjustments in 

that situation. Per the Fact Sheet, Medicare will adjust the payment for each 2019 covered Part B 

service based on the final 2017 score for the relevant TIN/NPI combination. 

And as one final tip, providers who joined a practice late in 2017 may be asking how that affects 

their 2019 payments. According to the Fact Sheet, an individual clinician who started billing to a 

groupôs TIN between Sept. 1, 2017, and Dec. 31, 2017, will get a neutral payment adjustment in 

2019 for that TIN. 
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If you participated in the Merit-based Incentive Payment System (MIPS) in 2017, your 

MIPS final score and performance feedback is available for review on the Quality       

Payment Program website. If you believe an error has been made in your 2019 MIPS 

payment adjustment calculation, you can request a targeted review until October 1.  

For More Information:  

Performance Feedback Fact Sheet  

Performance Feedback User Guide  

Targeted Review Fact Sheet  

Targeted Review User Guide  

If you have questions about your performance feedback or MIPS final score, contact the 

Quality Payment Program at 866-288-8292 (TTY: 877-715-6222) or QPP@cms.hhs.gov  

 
 

 

All crossover claims submitted from Medicare and other third-party billing should accurately   

reflect payments received from other insurers to allow correct calculation of Medicaid               

reimbursement amounts. The Explanation of Benefits and other documentation supporting     

Medicare and third-party reimbursement amounts must be kept for audit or inspection by the    

Department of Health, Office of the Medicaid Inspector General (OMIG), the Office of the State 

Comptroller (OSC) or other state or federal agencies responsible for audit 

functions.  

Additionally, for any claim submitted to Medicaid with a zero-fill          

reimbursement from Medicare or a third-party insurer, the provider must 

retain evidence that the claim was initially billed to Medicare and/or the 

third-party insurer and was denied BEFORE seeking reimbursement from 

Medicaid.  

The exception to this policy would be for items that are statutorily not  

covered by the Medicare program ï providers may bill Medicaid directly without receiving a    

denial. Providers are responsible for retaining the statutory exemption from Medicare audit or  

inspection.  
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Providers are submitting claims for diagnostic services to 1199 and receiving denials 

that state "we do not pay podiatrists for this service",even after calling 1199 prior to 

the exam and being informed that no precert was necessary.  

eviCore Healthcare (the entity that 1199SEIU contracts to handle medical management 

of radiology and laboratory procedures) places restrictions on diagnostic services       

performed on 1199SEIU members. One restriction is that physicians (including           

podiatrists) are not allowed to perform services like doppler scans on patients, even if 

they meet the medical necessity criteria for the test.  

No precertification is necessary for providers that are allowed to perform the service. 

eviCore will only allow participating ancillary providers and hospitals to perform the 

services that participate with the plan to provide these services to health plan members.  

 

 

 

 

 

Effective July 01, 2018, providers can no longer call in authorizations to Healthfirst for DME; the 

online authorization request must be used.  

Healthfirst has conducted a mailing regarding this change; there is nothing published on their website.  

Exchange products, Medicaid and Medicare policies require authorization for L3000 and always have. 

Again, the only change is that previously, one was able to call in the authorization and now it must 

be done online.  

There has been misinformation that Healthfirst no longer covers L3000; but that is not factual.  

If you have any questions regarding this change 

you can call Healthfirstôs Medical Management           

department at 888.394.4327. 


